

SECTION IV B

Chamber Matter
Listed on 20.04.2015
Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 22252 OF
2011.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Principal Secretary To Govt. & Ors. Petitioner(s)

Versus

Hansraj & Ors. Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court(In Chambers) on 23.05.2015 with office report dated 03.03.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

“Perused office report dated 03.03.2015. Mr. Ugra Shankar Prasad, learned counsel, has entered appearance on behalf of all the 17 respondents. He has also entered appearance on behalf of the proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent no.15 but no steps for substitution of deceased respondent no.15 has been taken either by him or the counsel for the petitioners so far.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent no.15, undertakes to furnish the names and particular of the legal representatives of deceased respondent no.15, to the learned counsel for the petitioners within one week.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners also undertakes to file an appropriate application for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent no.15 within one week thereafter.

Post the matter after three weeks.”

It is submitted that counsel for respondent has not filed proof of service of particulars of the LRs. of deceased respondent No. 15 so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed application for substitution to bring on record LRs. of deceased respondent No. 15 so far.

The default on the part of the petitioner is reported to Hon'ble Court(In Chambers) with this office report.

Dated this the 18th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Advocate.
Mr. U. S. Prasad, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh