

SECTION IV B Chamber Matter  
Listed on  
Court No.  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 22252 OF 2011.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Principal Secretary To Govt. & Ors. ....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Hansraj & Ors. ....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court(In Chambers) on 20.04.2015 and 11.05.2015 with office report on default dated 09.05.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

Order dated 20.04.2015 :-

"Learned counsel for the respondents handed over the papers containing the particulars of the Lrs. of deceased respondent no. 15.

Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks two weeks' time for taking appropriate steps for effecting service upon Lrs. of deceased respondent no. 15.

Time, as prayed for, is allowed.  
List after two weeks."

Order dated 11.05.2015 :-

"The learned counsel for the petitioners is absent. No representation.

Still as a last chance two weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioners to rectify the defects as pointed out in the office report dated 9<sup>th</sup> May, 2015."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 30.06.2015 filed application for substitution to bring on record LRs. of deceased respondent No. 15 namely Gurbashan Singh but the same is defective for the following reasons :-

- 1) Application for condonation of delay in filing has not been filed.
- 2) Application for setting aside Abatement has not been filed.
- 3) Notice of motion has not been filed.

The default on the part of the counsel for the petitioner is reported to Hon'ble Court(In Chambers) with this office report.

Dated this the 7th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Advocate  
208, C. K. Daphtari Block,  
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110001
2. Mr. U. S. Prasad, Advocate  
28, Lawyer's Chambers,  
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110001

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh