

SECTION IV B

Listed on.23.11.2015
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No. 3
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 2

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for direction)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 11356 OF
2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of Punjab & Ors. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Sarwan Kumar & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.03.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
In the meantime, operation of the impugned judgments and orders shall remain stayed.
Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 32267 of 2011."

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the 67 Respondents was issued through Regd. A.D. post on 25.04.2013. Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1-9, 11-20, 22-24, 26, 28-29, 31-34 and 36-67. Counsel has also filed counter affidavit. Copies of the same are included in SLP paper books. Ms. K. Sarada Devi, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 10 but no counter affidavit has been filed.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 21 is served through Regd. A.D. Post but there is no appearance on his

behalf. SLP is dismissed against Respondent Nos. 25, 27, 30 and 35 pursuant to Hon'ble Court's order dated 29.07.2015.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that Ms. K. Sarada Devi, Advocate for Respondent No. 10 has on 16.10.2015 filed an application for direction. Same is regd. as I.A. No. 2. Copies of the same are placed with the SLP paper books.

The application in the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 20th day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.

Mr. U.S. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Adv.

Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Adv.

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Com1/Mty

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR