

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on.24.02.2016
Court No. R-2
Item No. 16

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 22252, 25389, 25390, 25391, 25393, 28724, 32267, 33885, 33887, 33889 OF 2011, 3479, 6672, 6673, 6674, 6675, 6676, 26413 OF 2012, 685, 687, 5912, 11231, 11353, 11354, 11355, 11356, 11357, 11358, 31811 AND 31812 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Principal Secretary To Govt. & Ors. Etc. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Hansraj & Ors. Etc. Etc. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) No. 22252/2011

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) on 17.08.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Heard the learned counsel for the applicants/petitioners.

The learned counsel for the petitioners seeks two weeks' time for doing the needful. It is made clear that two weeks' time is granted for curing the defects as pointed out in the office report dated 7th July, 2015 and in the event of failure to do so, special leave petition qua respondent no. 15 shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court."

Latest service position of each matters are as follows:

SLP (C) No. 22252/2011

It is submitted that there are 17 respondents in the instant matter. Mr. U.S. Prasad, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1-14 and 16-17, but has not filed counter affidavit so far. SLP against of Respondent No. 15 is dismissed pursuant to Hon'ble Court's (In Chamber) order dated

17.08.2015. Cause title has been amended in the paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No.25389/2011

It is submitted that there are total 28 respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 6-13, 15-22, 24 & 28 but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that fresh show cause notice to unserved Respondent Nos. 1-5, 14, 23, 25-27 was issued in terms of order dated 17.09.2015 of the Hon'ble Chamber Judge on 05.10.2015. Unserved envelop from all the unserved respondents have been received back with the 'Remarks No such person, hence returned back'.

Service of show cause notice is complete on Respondent Nos. 1-5, 14, 23, 25-27 is still incomplete.

SLP (C) No.25390/2011

It is submitted that there are total 31 respondents in the instant matter. Mr. U.S. Prasad, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of all the Respondent Nos. 1-31 but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No.25391/2011

It is submitted that there are total 76 respondents in the instant matter. SLP qua Respondent Nos. 1-3 and 42 has been dismissed as having abated pursuant to Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) order dated 08.12.2014. Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 4-19, 21-40, 43-48, 50-53, 59-62, 64-66, 68, 71, 73. Respondent Nos.

20, 49, 54-58, 63, 67, 72,74-76 have been served by Regd. A.D. post/Dasti, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Respondent No. 41 is reported to be dead and in this regard default is already noted in Chamber Pool.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete on Respondent No. 41.

SLP NOS. 25393/2011

It is submitted that there are total 13 respondents in the instant matter. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama\Memo of Appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1-4, 6 & 10. Respondent Nos. 9 and 13 has been served by way of Dasti, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Respondent Nos. 5, 7, 11 12 are reported to be dead. In this regard default is listing before Hon'ble Chamber Judge.

SLP (C) No.28724/2011

It is submitted that there are total 30 respondents in the instant matter. Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1-14, 18-19. 21-22, 24-26, 28-29, but has not filed counter affidavit so far. Respondent Nos. 15-17, 20, 23, 27 & 30 has been served by Regd. A.D. post but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP NOS. 32267/2011

It is submitted that there are total 25 respondents in the instant matter. All respondents have been served by Regd. A.D. post/ Dasti, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No.33885/2011

It is submitted that there are total 11 respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of all the respondents but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No.33887/2011

It is submitted that there are total seven respondents in the instant matter. Mr. P.N. Puri, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of all the respondents but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No.33889/2011

It is submitted that there are total 24 respondents in the instant matter. Mr. P.N. Puri, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of all the respondents, but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No.3479/2012

It is submitted that there are 31 respondents in the instant matter. All respondents are represented through Mr. Tarun Gupta, Advocate. Counter Affidavit and Rejoinder Affidavit have been filed by the advocates for the parties.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No.6672/2012

It is submitted that there are 24 respondents in the instant matter. Respondent Nos. 5, 7, 8, 10-13, 16 & 18

are represented through Mr. J.S. Manhas, Advocate. AD Cards duly signed have been received back in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 4, 6, 14, 17, 19 and 21. Neither AD Cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back from Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 9, 15, 20 and 22-24 so far.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete.

SLP (C) No.6673/2012

It is submitted that there are 47 respondents in the instant matter. All the respondents are represented through Mr. Vineet Bhagat, Advocate.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No.6674/2012

It is submitted that there are 14 respondents in the instant matter. Respondent Nos. 1-7 and 9-14 are represented through Mr. Tushar Bakshi, Advocate. Neither AD Cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back from Respondent No. 8.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete of Respondent No. 8.

SLP (C) No.6675/2012

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. Neither AD Card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from sole respondent.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete.

SLP (C) No. 6676/2012

It is submitted that there are 14 respondents in the instant matter. Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4 and 5 are represented through Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Advocate. AD Cards duly signed have been received back in respect of

Respondent Nos. 3 and 6.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 26413 of 2012

It is submitted that fresh show cause notice was issued to unserved respondent Nos. 3, 4, 6, 9, 11, 13 to 16, 19 and 20 on 18.11.2014, A.D. Card duly signed have been received from respondent Nos. 13, 16 and 19. But none as entered appearance on their behalf. Neither AD Cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back from respondent nos. 9, 11, 14-15, & 20 so far.

It is further submitted that Dr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent nos. 1-7, but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete on respondent Nos. 9,11, 14-15 & 20.

SLP (C) No. 685/2013

It is submitted that service report from and sanitation Division Kaporthala has been received which reveals that Respondent No. 34, viz. Joge Singh, has expired.

It is further submitted that no appearance for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 34 has been filed by the counsel for the petitioner.

Service of show cause notice on all the remaining respondents as Respondent Nos. 1 to 17, 19 to 33 and 35 to 36 are represented through Mr. Tushar Bakshi, Advocate but no counter affidavit has been filed. Respondent Nos. 18 is served through Regd. A.D. Post but there is no appearance on his behalf.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No. 34.

SLP (C) No. 687/2013

It is submitted that no application for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased Respondent No. 4 till date despite 4 weeks time granted by Ld. Registrar.

Service of show cause notice is complete on all the remaining respondents as Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 5 to 12 are represented through Mr. B.S. Gupta, Advocate and Respondent No. 3 is served through Regd. A.D. Post but there is no Vakalatnama on his behalf. Service is not complete on Respondent No. 4 since deceased.

SLP (C) No. 5912/2013

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed any affidavit alongwith proof of service till date. However, AD Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 2-7 and 9-40.

Service of show cause notice is complete on Respondent No. 1 through advocate and counter affidavit has also been filed. Respondent Nos. 2-7 and 9-40 and served through Regd. A.D. post but there is no appearance. Service is not complete on Respondent No. 8.

SLP (C) No. 11358/2013

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps for service in respect of Respondent No. 7. Hence show cause notice could not be issued.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 20.01.2016 in respect of earlier show cause notice for dasti filed affidavit of Ifs Divisional forest officer Hoshiarpur which reveals that service has not been affected on Respondent No. 7 as he has refused to accept the notice as it was in the name of Mohinder Pal not in the name of Surinder Pal as his name is.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 23rd day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.
Mr. U.S. Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Adv.
Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty