

ITEM NO.31

COURT NO.5

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.25393/2011

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30/08/2010 in LPA No. 555/2009 30/08/2010 in CWP No. 8671/1987 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

STATE OF PUNJAB AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRADEEP KUMAR AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(office report on default)

Date : 04/03/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K. K. Mahalik, Adv.
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioners prays for last opportunity to ensure compliance of the order passed by this Court on 25.02.2015 whereby petitioners were granted liberty to make an application for substitution subject to payment of Rs.5,000/- by way of cost to be deposited with the Supreme Court Mediation Centre within a period of two weeks from 25.02.2015.

It is now almost one year that learned counsel for the petitioners have failed to ensure compliance of the order dated 25.02.2015.

In the interest of justice and as a last opportunity, I grant further two weeks' time to ensure compliance of order dated 25.02.2015. In case if compliance is not made by the petitioners within two weeks from today of the order dated 25.02.2015 then the matter may be listed immediately thereafter for passing appropriate adverse order against the petitioners for non-compliance.

(RASHMI DHYANI)
SR.P.A.

(INDU POKHRIYAL)
COURT MASTER