

SECTION IV B

Ch. Matter

Listed on.

Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.3

(Application for condonation of delay in depositing the cost)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 25393 OF 2011.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for substitution to bring on record Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 5, 7, 11 and 12, application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application, application for setting aside abatements and exemption from filing official translation)

State of Punjab & Ors.

....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Pradeep Kumar & Ors.

....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) on 04.03.2016 with office report dated 23.09.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Learned counsel for the petitioners prays for last opportunity to ensure compliance of the order passed by this Court on 25.02.2015 whereby petitioners were granted liberty to make an application for substitution subject to payment of Rs.5,000/- by way of cost to be deposited with the Supreme Court Mediation Centre within a period of two weeks from 25.02.2015.

It is now almost one year that learned counsel for the petitioners have failed to ensure compliance of the order dated 25.02.2015.

In the interest of justice and as a last opportunity, I grant further two weeks' time to ensure compliance of order dated 25.02.2015. In case if compliance is not

made by the petitioners within two weeks from today of the order dated 25.02.2015 then the matter may be listed immediately thereafter for passing appropriate adverse order against the petitioners for non-compliance."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 22.08.2016 filed proof of depositing the cost of Rs. 5000/- with Supreme Court Legal Service Committee which is barred by time by 151 days and he has filed application for condonation of delay in depositing the cost. The said application is registered as I.A. No. 3 and is included in SLP paper books.

It is also submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 17.08.2016 also filed applications for substitution to bring on record Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 5, 7, 11 and 12. He has also filed applications for condonation of delay in filing substitution application and setting aside abatement as there is delay by 2910 days, 4020 days, 4506 days and 4291 days respectively in filing application for substitution. He has also filed application for exemption from filing official translation.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) with this office report.

Dated this the 01st day September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.  
208, C.K. Daphtari Block  
Supreme Court of India
2. Dr. Kailash Chand , Adv.  
Library-2, Supreme Court of India

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR