

SECTION IV B

Listed on.13.2.2017

Court No.R-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Item No.4

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 26413 OF 2012.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of Punjab & Ors. ....Petitioner(s)  
Versus  
Harish Kumar & Ors. ....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) on 11.07.2016 and 22.8.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Order dated 11.7.2016  
None for the respondents.

One last chance was given to the learned counsel for the petitioners to take fresh steps for service of notice on the unserved respondent nos. 9 to 11, 14 to 15 and 20.

Despite the above, no steps have been taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners to serve the unserved respondents.

In the interest of justice, one further opportunity is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioners to take steps to serve the unserved respondents, within two weeks from today, subject to payment of Rs.10,000/- as costs, to be deposited with the Supreme Court Advocates-on-Record Welfare Trust.

Order dated 22.8.2016

As prayed for, one week time is granted to learned counsel for the petitioners for depositing the cost with Supreme Court Advocates-on-record Welfare Trust and for filing the proof thereof. "

It is submitted that there are total 21 Respondents.

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid orders, Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of depositing the cost of Rs. 10,000/- with the Supreme Court Advocates-on-record

Welfare Trust. He has also filed spare copy of SLP to effect service on unserved Respondent Nos. 9-11, 14, 15 and 20. Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to Respondent Nos.9-11, 14-15 and 20 by Registered A.D. Post on 4.10.2016.

The status of tracking report is as under:-

RRs	Tracking report status
R-9	Item delivered at Mukerian on 20.10.2016.
R-10	Item delivered at Mukerian on 20.10.2016.
R-11	Item delivered at Mukerian on 20.10.2016.
R-14	Item delivery attempted redirection, item returned to New Delhi GPO.
R-15	Item delivered at Mukerian on 20.10.2016.
R-20	Item delivered at Nawanshahar PO on 14.10.2016.

AD Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos.9 and 11 but not received from Respondent Nos.10, 15 and 20. Unserved cover has not been received back from Respondent No. 14 so far.

It is further submitted that Dr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, Advocate has already filed Vakalatnama and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos.1-7 but no counter affidavit has been filed so far.

It is further submitted that despite service no one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 8, 12, 13, 16-19 and 21 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No. 14.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 09th day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR