

ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.11

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22252/2011

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-08-2010 in LPA No. 1218/2009 30-08-2010 in CWP No. 107/2003 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF PUNJAB
PWD PUBLIC HEALTH AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HANS RAJ AND ORS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP (C) No. 26414/2012 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 26413/2012 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 26412/2012 (IV-B)
 (IA No. 73746/2017-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)
 SLP (C) No. 31811/2013 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 32267/2011 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 25391/2011 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 25390/2011 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 25393/2011 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 33885/2011 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 6672/2012 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 25389/2011 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 33887/2011 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 28724/2011 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 6676/2012 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 5912/2013 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 33889/2011 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 3479/2012 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 6675/2012 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 6673/2012 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 6674/2012 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 687/2013 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 526/2013 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 11355/2013 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 11353/2013 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 11231/2013 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 11357/2013 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 11356/2013 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 11358/2013 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 11354/2013 (IV-B)

Date : 10-01-2018 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR
Ms. Akanksha Choudhary, Adv.
Ms. Bhavana Duhoon, Adv.

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR

Mr. Karan Bharihoke, AOR

Mr. Naresh Bakshi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Jain, Adv.
Mr. Ugra Shankar Prasad, AOR

Mr. Jaiprakash Rana, Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Mukesh K. Verma, Adv.
Mr. Sudhanshu Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Ramesh Goyal, Adv.
Mr. D.K. Verma, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, AOR

Mr. R.K. Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Giri, Adv.
Ms. Kheyali, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan, AOR

Mr. Satyapal Khushal Chand Pasi, AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, AOR

Ms. Urvashi Arora, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, AOR

Mr. Jagdev Singh Manhas, AOR

Mr. P.N. Puri, AOR
Mr. Dhiraj, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Mr. S.K. Pabbi, Adv.
Ms. Disha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.
Mr. Sonit Sinhmar, Adv.
Mr. Mahima Singh, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Kumar Tripathi, AOR

Mr. N. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR
Ms. Virti Gujral, Adv.

Mr. K.G. Bhagat, Adv.
Mr. Vineet Bhagat, AOR
Ms. Archana Nidha, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Bakshi, AOR

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Seetaram Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Adv.

Mrs.K. Sarada Devi, AOR

Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, AOR (N.P.)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay in filing and refiling the SLP(s) is condoned.
Abatement is set aside, delay condoned and substitution allowed.

The special leave petitions are dismissed in view of judgment of this Court in State of Punjab & Ors. v. Jagjit Singh & Ors - (2017) 1 SCC 148.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
COURT MASTER

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA)
BRANCH OFFICER

ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.11

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22252/2011

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-08-2010 in LPA No. 1218/2009 30-08-2010 in CWP No. 107/2003 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF PUNJAB
PWD PUBLIC HEALTH AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HANS RAJ AND ORS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP (C) No. 26414/2012 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 26413/2012 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 26412/2012 (IV-B)
 (IA No. 73746/2017-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)
 SLP (C) No. 31811/2013 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 32267/2011 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 25391/2011 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 25390/2011 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 25393/2011 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 33885/2011 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 6672/2012 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 25389/2011 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 33887/2011 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 28724/2011 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 6676/2012 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 5912/2013 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 33889/2011 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 3479/2012 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 6675/2012 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 6673/2012 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 6674/2012 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 687/2013 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 526/2013 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 11355/2013 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 11353/2013 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 11231/2013 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 11357/2013 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 11356/2013 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 11358/2013 (IV-B)
 SLP (C) No. 11354/2013 (IV-B)

Date : 10-01-2018 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR
Ms. Akanksha Choudhary, Adv.
Ms. Bhavana Duhoon, Adv.

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR

Mr. Karan Bharihoke, AOR

Mr. Naresh Bakshi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Jain, Adv.
Mr. Ugra Shankar Prasad, AOR

Mr. Jaiprakash Rana, Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Mukesh K. Verma, Adv.
Mr. Sudhanshu Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Ramesh Goyal, Adv.
Mr. D.K. Verma, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, AOR

Mr. R.K. Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Giri, Adv.
Ms. Kheyali, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan, AOR

Mr. Satyapal Khushal Chand Pasi, AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, AOR

Ms. Urvashi Arora, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, AOR

Mr. Jagdev Singh Manhas, AOR

Mr. P.N. Puri, AOR
Mr. Dhiraj, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Mr. S.K. Pabbi, Adv.
Ms. Disha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.
Mr. Sonit Sinhmar, Adv.
Mr. Mahima Singh, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Kumar Tripathi, AOR

Mr. N. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR
Ms. Virti Gujral, Adv.

Mr. K.G. Bhagat, Adv.
Mr. Vineet Bhagat, AOR
Ms. Archana Nidha, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Bakshi, AOR

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Seetaram Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Adv.

Mrs.K. Sarada Devi, AOR

Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, AOR (N.P.)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The special leave petitions are dismissed in view of judgment of this Court in State of Punjab & Ors. v. Jagjit Singh & Ors - (2017) 1 SCC 148.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
COURT MASTER

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA)
BRANCH OFFICER